
Agenda No. XII 6 

Township of West Milford 
Passaic County, New Jersey 

 
~ Resolution 2024 – 121 ~ 

 
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF 

NEW JERSEY AMENDING RESOLUTION 2021-154 TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT FOR FOOD 
CONCESSIONS AT BUBBLING SPRINGS TO THE JOSHUA TREE 

 
WHEREAS, by virtue of Resolution 2021-154 adopted on April 21, 2021 the Township Council 

did authorize the contract for food concessions at Bubbling Springs to Shawn Leonardo, owner of The 
Joshua Tree; and 
 

WHEREAS, the existing contract with The Joshua Tree expired on December 31, 2023; and 
 

WHEREAS, by virtue of the bid specifications and contract as written it may be extended for one 
(1) year for Food Concessions at Bubbling Springs at the sole option of the Township; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Township Administrator has been advised that the Department of Community 
Services does recommend extending the existing contract until December 31, 2024; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Township of West Milford will receive revenue from the award of a contract to 
The Joshua Tree for the management and operation of the Bubbling Springs Food Concessions in the 
amount of $1,447.96 which includes the annual percentage increase of two point nine percent (2.9%) for 
2024, in accordance with the “All Items” Index for the NY Northeastern-NJ area of the Consumer Index for 
all Urban Consumers as of December for the preceding year; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this resolution serves as an Addendum to the contract that is available for public 
inspection in the office of the Township Clerk; and 
 
 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the Township Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and 
Township Administrator to approve the amendment to extend the existing contract to December 31, 2024 
with The Joshua Tree for the food concessions at Bubbling Springs in accordance with the contract for 
same. 
 
 This Resolution shall take effect immediately.   
 
Adopted:   March 6, 2024 

Adopted this 6th day of March, 2024 
and certified as a true copy of an original. 

 
 
 

________________________________ 
William Senande, Township Clerk 


